

RESOLUTION No.____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING A MAINTENANCE ADDENDUM TO THE SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE SERVICES WITH HARRIS LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS INCORPORATED PERTAINING TO NEVADA COUNTY CLERK-RECORDER'S RECORDING AND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

WHEREAS, in 2008, per Resolution 08-564, the Board of Supervisors authorized the execution of a software license agreement with Aptitude Solutions, now known as Harris Local Government Solutions Incorporated, pertaining to the Nevada County Clerk-Recorder's Recording System; and

WHEREAS, on November 14, 2017, per Resolution 17-564, the Board of Supervisors approved an agreement with Harris for an upgrade to the recording and accounting system ("Acclaim") and services for image conversion for the social security number truncation project, in the total amount of \$267,688 for the contract period beginning at the execution of the Agreement and ending June 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 17-564 articulated a payment schedule for three years for the support and maintenance of Acclaim; however, Schedule C of the Agreement indicates that the term of the Maintenance Agreement is five years.

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to attach an addendum to the Agreement that provides a specific payment schedule for the remainder of the Maintenance Agreement, plus a schedule of fees should the parties choose to continue the Maintenance Agreement beyond the initial term.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors, of the County of Nevada, State of California, that the Addendum to the Personal Services Contract by and between the County of Nevada and Harris Local Government Solutions Incorporated pertaining to software maintenance services is hereby approved, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute the Agreement, on behalf of the County of Nevada.

Funding: to be disbursed from: 0101207010711000/521475